Reverse Stock Split and the Company’s distributions. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital,
Inc.’s present expectations,  but these statements  are not guaranteed to occur.  Investors should not place undue reliance upon
forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to  the “Risk Factors”
section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)

Realized Realized
Jul 2022 May - Jul Modeled Modeled

Net Weighted CPR 2022 CPR Interest Interest
% Weighted Average (1-Month) (3-Month) Rate Rate

Current Fair of Current Average Maturity (Reported (Reported Sensitivity Sensitivity
Type Face Value Portfolio Price Coupon GWAC Age (Months) in Aug) in Aug) (-50 BPS)(1) (+50 BPS)(1)

Pass Through RMBS

15yr 4.0 $ 414 $ 424 0.01% $ 102.54 4.00% 4.54%  51   129  0.8% 0.8% $ 7 $ (7)
15yr TBA 100,000 101,680 2.43% 101.68 4.00% 1,130 (1,350)
15yr Total 100,414 102,104 2.44% 101.68 4.00% 4.54%  51   129  0.8% 0.8% 1,137 (1,357)
30yr 3.0 3,440,860 3,340,590 79.95% 97.09 3.00% 3.46%  16   341  5.7% 7.1% 97,835 (104,728)
30yr 3.5 224,806 226,608 5.42% 100.80 3.50% 4.03%  29   322  12.0% 12.9% 5,778 (6,132)
30yr 4.0 281,892 285,531 6.83% 101.29 4.00% 4.72%  13   346  7.5% 7.3% 5,091 (6,108)
30yr 5.0 55,514 57,213 1.37% 103.06 5.00% 5.92%  1   360  0.1% 11.7% 506 (606)
30yr Total 4,003,072 3,909,942 93.58% 97.67 3.13% 3.62%  16   341  6.1% 7.4% 109,210 (117,574)
Total Pass Through RMBS 4,103,486 4,012,046 96.02% 97.77 3.15% 3.62%  16   341  6.1% 7.4% 110,347 (118,931)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 3.0 325,562 37,672 0.90% 11.57 3.00% 3.69%  73   160  10.4% 11.7% (857) 564
IO 20yr 4.0 11,745 1,408 0.03% 11.99 4.00% 4.57%  127   106  11.9% 12.5% (3) -
IO 30yr 3.0 41,142 6,292 0.15% 15.29 3.00% 3.69%  37   316  17.1% 13.6% (312) 236
IO 30yr 3.5 497,027 93,105 2.23% 18.73 3.50% 4.01%  56   295  9.6% 11.3% (3,383) 2,474
IO 30yr 4.0 145,236 25,682 0.61% 17.68 4.00% 4.56%  75   276  12.8% 16.9% (1,326) 1,177
IO 30yr 4.5 4,144 720 0.02% 17.37 4.50% 4.99%  145   202  9.1% 11.6% (27) 23
IO 30yr 5.0 2,274 400 0.01% 17.57 5.00% 5.36%  145   202  7.4% 14.9% (18) 15
IO Total 1,027,130 165,279 3.96% 16.09 3.41% 3.99%  64   248  10.6% 12.4% (5,926) 4,489
IIO 30yr 4.0 34,425 911 0.02% 2.65 2.38% 4.40%  59   292  4.1% 4.9% 168 (173)
Total Structured RMBS 1,061,555 166,190 3.98% 15.66 3.37% 4.00%  64   249  10.4% 12.1% (5,758) 4,316

Total Mortgage Assets $ 5,165,041 $ 4,178,236 100.00% 3.19% 3.70%  26   322  7.0% 8.4% $ 104,589 $ (114,615)

Interest Interest
Average Hedge Rate Rate
Notional Period Sensitivity Sensitivity

Hedge Balance End (-50 BPS)(1) (+50 BPS)(1)

5-Year Treasury  Future(2) $ (1,200,500) Sep-2022 $ (27,570) $ 27,004
10-Year Treasury  Ultra(3) (274,500) Sep-2022 (15,450) 14,714
Swaps (1,400,000) Jul-2028 (37,431) 36,138
TBA (175,000) Sep-2022 (5,224) 5,609

Swaptions (777,800) Mar-2023 (10,964) 11,462
Hedge Total $ (3,827,800) $ (96,639) $ 94,927
Rate Shock Grand Total $ 7,950 $ (19,688)

(1) Modeled results from  Citigroup Global Markets  Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate  shocks assume instantaneous  parallel shifts and horizon prices are  calculated assuming
constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.

(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $113.73 at July 31, 2022.  The market value of the short position was $1,365.3 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury  Ultra futures contracts were valued at prices of $131.25 at July 31, 2022.  The market value of the short position was $360.3 million.